

Office of the Executive Engineer  
South Eastern Division No.XI  
D.D.A, Vikas Sadan, New Delhi

Speed post  
Out Today

No. F5(477) SED-XI/DDA/07-08/ 701

Dt: 28-10-07

To

M/s Varshney Constr. Co.,  
80, South Ganesh Nagar,  
Delhi-110092

Sub: M/O Completed scheme finishing & furnishing i/c T.C. etc.  
complete at Vikas Sadan.  
SH: M/O road footpaths and bus shelters in Circulation  
area around, Vikas Sadan.

D/Sir,

Your quoted item rate tender for the above noted work  
has been accepted on behalf of DDA subject to the terms  
and conditions given below :-

1. Estimated Cost. : Rs.1,83,706/- (Rs. One lac eighty three  
thousand seven hundred six only)
2. Contractor's %age for  
the purpose of Clause-12 : 29.55% above.
3. Tendered Amount. : Rs.2,37,989/- (Rs. Two lacs thirty-  
seven thousand nine hundred-  
eighty nine only).

You are requested to attend this office alongwith non-  
judicial stamp paper worth Rs.50/- and sign the agreement within  
seven days from the date of issue of this letter failing which  
acceptance of your tender is likely to be withdrawn and the  
earnest money shall be forfeited.

You are also directed contact to Asstt. Engineer-I/SED-XI  
DDA and start the work at once. Please note that the time  
allowed for carrying out the work as entered in the tender form  
shall be reckoned from 10th day after the date of issue of this  
letter to commence the work.

The time allowed for execution of the work will be  
Six months.

Executive Engineer  
SED-XI : DDA

Copy to:-

1. CE(SEZ) DDA 2. SE/CC-16/DDA 3. FO to CE/SEZ, 4. PAO(EM)
5. AO(W) I 6. Income Tax Officer, Contr. Circle ITC N. Delhi.
7. All EEs, DDA 8. All AEs, SED-XI, DDA. 9. AE(P) SED-XI 10. The  
labour Comm. (Rajpur Road, New Delhi. 11. A.C. CAU, DDA 12. The Dy.  
Commissioner (work Contract) Bikri Kar Dhawan, I.P. Estate, N.D.
12. For Agreement, SED-XI, DDA. 14. AE-I, SED-XI, DDA alongwith  
schedule of Qty. with the direction to report to this office  
within ten days whether the contractor has taken over the site  
for executing the work. 15. Cashier, SED-XI 16. EE(QC, DDA.
17. Security Officer, Vikas Sadan. 18. dda.tender@dda.org.in &  
dirsystem dda.org.in.

Executive Engineer  
SED - XI : DDA

27/10/07

## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

NAME OF WORK : M/O Completed scheme finishing and furnishing i/c T.C. etc. complete at Vikas Sadan

SUB-HEAD : Maintenance of Road Footpaths and Bus Shelters in circulation area around Vikas Sadan

S.No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Unit	Rate (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
1.	P/F machine made Kerb stone of size 300x300x150mm with or without cavity on one side of kerb stone, manufactured by using M-25 grade concrete using GRF moulds by vibro-compaction process as to achieve shutter finish on front face, as per the sample approved by Engineer-in-charge including fixing with 10mm thick cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) at bottom and jointing with 1cm cement mortar (1 cement : 3 fine sand) including making drainage opening wherever required. <i>as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.</i>	40.00	Per Mtr.	Rs 350/-	12000/-
2.	Randon Rubble Masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth including leveling up with cement concrete 1:6:12 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand : 12 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) at plinth level with cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	10.00	Cum	Rs 1650/-	16500/-
3.	Kota stone slab flooring over 20mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) 25mm thick	43.00	Sqm	Rs 590/-	25370/-
4.	40mm thick fine dressed and rubbed stone flooring over 20mm (average) thick base with joints 5mm thick finished flush, base with 1:5 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand)	50.00	Sqm	Rs 350/-	17500/-
5.	(a) Red sand stone Pointing on stone work with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 fine sand) (a) Ruled pointing	50.00	Sqm	Rs 60/-	3000/-
					74370/-



6.	Providing and laying Pre-cast cement inter-locking pavers 60mm thick having minimum compressive strength 250kg/ cm <sup>2</sup> including setting in position, filling joints with Yamuna sand, breaking and end cutting, leveling to finish and compaction etc. all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (a) Medium duty blocks of M-25 grade, 60mm thick of natural grey colour without pigment.	105.00	Sqm	Rs 4000-/-	42,000-/-
7.	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering. All work upto plinth level. (a) 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 gr. stone aggs. 20mm max. size) (b) 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 gr. stone aggs. 40mm max. size)	4.00 16.00	Cum Cum	Rs 2760-/- Rs 1800-/-	11,040-/- 28,800-/-
8.	Supplying and fixing of Cylindrical precast reinforced cement concrete bollards of height 950mm and dia 150mm with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone agg 20mm nominal size) including excavation of holes etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (payment for cement concrete shall be made separately)				
9.	Brick work with FPS bricks of Cd 75 in foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	30.00	Each	Rs 520-/-	15600-/-
10.	12mm cement plaster of mix (a) 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	7.00	Cum	Rs 2100-/-	14700-/-
11.	Supplying and placing in position rectangular S.F.R.C. cover for S.W. drain chambers having concrete mix M-30, encased with 14 S.W.G.M.S. sheet channels consisting of reinforcement of 8mm dia, bearing welded from inside to the wall of encasing sheet. The encasing sheet shall be painted with bitumen paint. The cover shall be provided with 2 Nos. 12mm dia lifting hook, flushing with top surface of cover. (a) 50mm thick with or without holes, of 50mm dia width of cover shall not be more than 450mm.	65.00	Sqm	Rs 76-/-	4940-/-
12.	Providing and fixing hand rail by welding etc. to steel ladder railing, balcony railing and staircase railing including applying a priming coat of approved primer (a) M.S. Tube (medium) 50mm nominal bore	14.00	Each	Rs 902-/-	12628-/-
		322.00	Kg	Rs 48-/-	15,456-/-

2,19,534/-

13.	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give and even shade (a) One or more coat on old work	165.00	Sqm	Rs 23-7	3795-2
14.	Coursed stone masonry with hand chiseled dressed stone (Delhi Quarry) in foundation and plinth in cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) including ruled pointing with cement mortar (1 cement : 3 fine sand) complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	2.00	Cum	Rs 5800-7	11,600-2
15.	Disposal of building rubbish by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking for <del>a</del> lifts as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. <i>all leads 24</i>	51.00	Cum	Rs 60-2	3060-7

Rs 237,989-5

NOTE :- Cement 6.28 M.T. @ Rs. 4600/- per M.T. shall be issued from any D.P.A Store Delhi / New Delhi.

*[Signature]*  
Executive Engineer  
South Eastern Division-XI  
DDA Vikas Sadan, N. Delhi  
27/10/22